MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

Chapter 105.

An Act to extend the charter of the Ellsworth Street Railway Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The rights, powers and privileges of the Ellsworth Charter extended. Street Railway Company which were granted by chapter three hundred ninety-one of the private and special laws for the year eighteen hundred eighty-nine, as extended and enlarged by chapter five hundred fifteen of the private and special laws for the year eighteen hundred ninety-three, chapter eighty-one of the private and special laws for the year eighteen hundred ninety-five, chapter four hundred fifty-six of the private and special laws for the year eighteen hundred ninety-seven, chapter one hundred thirty-three of the private and special laws for the year eighteen hundred ninety-nine and chapter two hundred sixty-seven of the private and special laws for the year nineteen hundred one, are hereby extended for two years additional, and the persons named in said acts, their associates and successors, shall have the rights, powers and privileges that were granted to them by said acts to be exercised by them for the same purposes as specified in said acts.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 4, 1903.

Chapter 106.

An Act in relation to the Hancock County Railway Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The organization of the Hancock County Railway Charter Company, a corporation established by chapter three hundred one of the private and special laws of the state of Maine, for the year nineteen hundred one, as now existing, is hereby ratified and confirmed, and all the rights, powers and privileges conferred by said chapter three hundred one are hereby vested in said corporation, and the further period of two years from the date when this act takes effect is hereby granted said corporation in which to commence actual business under its charter.

Section 2. Said corporation, the Hancock County Railway May Increase capital stock. Company, is hereby authorized and permitted by a vote of its stockholders representing a majority of the stock issued, to

Снар. 107

increase its capital stock to any amount not exceeding one million dollars.

May issue bonds. Section 3. Said corporation, the Hancock County Railway Company, is hereby authorized and permitted to issue its bonds for the construction of its works, maintenance or operation of the same, of any or all kinds, upon such rates and time as it may deem expedient, not however exceeding in total amount the amount of one million dollars, and to secure the payment of the principal and interest on such bonds by appropriate mortgages or deeds of trust of all or any part of its property, franchises, rights and privileges now owned or to be hereafter acquired by it.

May operate branches. Section 4. Said corporation, the Hancock County Railway Company is hereby granted the further right to build, equip, maintain and operate a branch or branches of its line in all or any of the towns of Ellsworth, Surry, Bluehill, Brooklin, Sedgwick, Brooksville, Castine or Penobscot, in said county of Hancock, with like privileges respectively in each of said towns, and subject to like restrictions respectively in each of said towns as provided by said chapter three hundred one of the laws of nineteen hundred one for the construction of its main line.

Section 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 4, 1903.

Chapter 107.

An Act to repeal the provisions of Section three of Chapter five hundred forty-four of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred eighty-nine, relating to the Bangor Street Railway.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 3 of chapter 544 of special laws of 1889, repealed. Section I. The provisions of section three of chapter five hundred and forty-four of the special laws of eighteen hundred eighty-nine are hereby repealed.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 4, 1903.